

# National Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G5]

# PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 15th JANUARY

[2007

Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31)

#### APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL TO ASSIST A COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4 of the Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31) and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint Joseph Malinu Yagi as Counsel to assist the Commission of Inquiry holding the Inquiry into the conduct generally of the Investment Corporation of Papua New Guinea and the Investment Corporation Fund of Papua New Guinea with effect on and from the 4th December, 2006.

Dated this 12th day of January, 2007.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.

Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31)

## AMENDMENT OF COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

TO: DON SAWONG MBE.

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31) and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Principal Commission of Inquiry holding the Inquiry into the management generally of the Investment Corporation of Papua New Guinea and all matters relating to the conversion of the Investment Corporation Fund of Papua New Guinea and all matters relating to the conversion of the Investment Corporation Fund of Papua New Guinea to Pacific Balanced Fund addressed to you by extending the date for you to render to me the final report to 30th May, 2007.

Dated this 12th day of January, 2007.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.